



8-1-2010

Seven-Sky v. Holder - U.S. Motion to Dismiss

Eric Holder

Attorney General of the United States

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Holder, Eric, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - U.S. Motion to Dismiss" (2010). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 75.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/75>

This Memorandum is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
HATTIESBURG DIVISION**

LT. GOV. PHIL BRYANT et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity)
as Attorney General of the United States, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-76-KS-MTP

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 8

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Have Alleged No Cognizable Injury Fairly Traceable to the Minimum Coverage Provision. 8

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade the Procedures Prescribed in the Anti-Injunction Act for an Individual to Contest a Liability under the Minimum Coverage Provision. 11

C. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Ripe for Review..... 13

II. This Action Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Claim. 15

A. The Comprehensive Regulatory Measures of the ACA, Including the Minimum Coverage Provision, Are a Proper Exercise of Congress’s Powers Under the Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause. 15

1. Congress’s Authority to Regulate Interstate Commerce Is Broad and the Court’s Review Is Deferential. 16

2. The ACA, and the Minimum Coverage Provision, Regulate the Interstate Market in Health Insurance. 19

3. The Provision Is Integral to the Larger Regulatory Scheme. 21

4. The Regulated Conduct Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce. 24

B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Independent Power Under the General Welfare Clause..... 28

C. Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim Is Premature and Cannot Prevail. 31

D. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process..... 33

E.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Impose an Unconstitutional Unapportioned Capitation or Direct Tax.....	39
F.	Lieutenant Governor Bryant Lacks Standing To Assert a Tenth Amendment Claim, and No Such Claim Can Prevail.	41
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>A. O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	13, 14
<i>Acara v. Banks</i> , 470 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908).....	34
<i>Atlas Corp. v. United States</i> , 895 F.2d 745 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	32
<i>Babbitt v. United Farmer Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	9
<i>Bartley v. United States</i> , 123 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 536 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	10
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	36
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	12, 30
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 810 (2007).....	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	31
<i>Cantu-Delgadillo v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33, 34
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	34
<i>Child Labor Tax Case (Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.)</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	29
<i>Citizens for Health v. Leavitt</i> , 428 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	32

Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993). 34, 35

Cornish v. Corr. Serv. Corp., 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005). 36

Daniel v. Paul, 395 U.S. 298 (1969). 28

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994). 31

EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983). 45

E. Enters. v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998). 32

Energy Mgmt Corp. v. City of Shreveport, 467 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2006). 35

Fadjo v. Coon, 633 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1981). 39

Figueroa v. United States, 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006). 39

GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton, 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003). 17

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985). 45

Goetz v. Glickman, 149 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998) 40

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005). *passim*

Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson, 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000). 17, 21

Head Money Cases (Edye v. Robertson), 112 U.S. 580 (1884). 40

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964). 28

Helvering v. Davis, 301 U.S. 619 (1937). 29

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, 452 U.S. 264 (1981). 24

Hylton v. United States, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796). 40

Int’l Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s Union v. Boyd, 347 U.S. 222 (1954). 14

J.F. Shea Co., Inc. v. City of Chicago, 992 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1993). 42

Knowlton v. Moore, 178 U.S. 41 (1900). 29, 41

License Tax Cases, 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1867)3, 2 3, 29

Lincoln Fed. Labor Union v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co., 335 U.S. 525 (1949)..... 34

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005). 31-32

Linn v. Chivatero, 714 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1983). 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 8

M'Culloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819). 24

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923). 1

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). 9, 11

McNeil v. United States, 78 Fed. Cl. 211 (2007) 33

Medeiros v. Vincent, 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 548 U.S. 904 (2006). 42

Miller v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp., 362 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2004). 10

Montagne v. United States, 90 Fed. Cl. 41 (2009) 33

Moon v. Freeman, 379 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1967) 40

Moreau v. Harris County, 158 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1998). 45

Montagino v. Canale, 792 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1986). 35

Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. Wood, 438 F.3d 1008 (10th Cir. 2006). 42

Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n v. Gonzales, 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006). ... 11

Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury, 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994). 36, 39

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 30

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 17, 44

Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977). 38

Nunez v. Pachman, 578 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2009). 38

Okpalobi v. Foster, 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999). 10

Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp., 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009). 42

Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule, 74 U.S. 443 (1868). 40

Pagan v. Calderon, 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006). 42

Plante v. Gonzalez, 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978) 37

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 8

Priester v. Lowndes County, 354 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004). 35

Reno v. Condon, 528 U.S. 141 (2000). 44

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin, 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008). 9, 13

Rodgers v. United States, 138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943). 40

SRM Chem. Ltd., Co. v. Fed. Mediation & Conciliation Serv.,
355 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.D.C. 2005). 32

Sabri v. United States, 541 U.S. 600 (2004). 24

Sanner v. Bd. of Trade, 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995). 10, 11

Sonzinsky v. United States, 300 U.S. 506 (1937) 30

South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block, 717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983) 40

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987). 29

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't., 523 U.S. 83 (1998). 1

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009). 1, 11

Summe v. Kenton County Clerk's Office, 604 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2010). 38

Swisher Intern., Inc. v. Schafer, 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008). 32

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007). 18

Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. Tenn Valley Auth., 306 U.S. 118 (1939). 42

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998). 14

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 13

Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 13

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Marshall, 634 F.2d 843 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 34

Tyler v. United States, 281 U.S. 497 (1930)..... 4, 41

United States v. Bailey, 115 F.3d 1222 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 17

United States v. Bird, 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1006 (1998),
reaff'd by 401 F.3d 633 (5th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 126 S. Ct. 250 (2005) 17

United States v. Brockway, 769 F.2d 263 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 42

United States v. Comstock, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 24

United States v. Darrington, 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 45

United States v. Hacker, 565 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 130 S. Ct. 302 (2009)..... 42

United States v. Johnson, 652 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D. Miss. 2009)..... 42

United States v. Kahrigier, 345 U.S. 22 (1953)..... 30

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 17, 18, 19

United States v. Mfrs. Nat'l Bank of Detroit, 363 U.S. 194 (1960)..... 4, 41

United States v. Miss. Dep't of Pub. Safety, 321 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2003). 45

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000). 18, 19

United States v. Ogba, 526 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2008). 25

United States v. Parker, 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 874 (2004). 42

United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17 (1960). 14

United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass'n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 19

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 15

United States v. Sanchez, 340 U.S. 42 (1950). 4, 29

United States v. Sperry Corp., 493 U.S. 52 (1989). 32

United States v. Stangland, 242 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1957) 40

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., 428 U.S. 1 (1976). 34

Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter,
463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 550 U.S. 904 (2007). 11

Warren v. United States, 874 F.2d 280 (5th Cir. 1989). 12

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008). 15

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997). 33-34

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977). 38, 39

W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish, 300 U.S. 379 (1937). 34

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990). 9

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942). 16, 18, 27, 28, 39

Williamson v. Lee Optical, 348 U.S. 483 (1955). 35

Wilson v. Collins, 517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008). 37

Woods v. Holy Cross Hosp., 591 F.2d 1164 (5th Cir. 1979). 34

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980B. 29

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 29

26 U.S.C. § 4980H. 43

26 U.S.C. § 5000A 2

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a) 28

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b). 12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1). 28, 41

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c). 9

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(1)..... 41

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(2)..... 9, 41

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e). 9

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)..... 41

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2)..... 29, 41

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1). 43

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(1)..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2)..... 29

26 U.S.C. § 6671(a). 12

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a). 2, 12

26 U.S.C. §§ 8001-8023. 30

26 U.S.C. §§ 9801-9803. 19

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 31

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a). 12

29 U.S.C. § 1181(a). 19

29 U.S.C. § 1182..... 30

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, 300gg-1..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 24

Pub L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)..... 19

Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1985)..... 19

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)..... 19

Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2935 (1996)..... 19

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)..... 19

Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008)..... 19

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):

§ 1001..... 6

§ 1201..... 6, 21

§ 1311..... 5

§ 1401..... 6

§ 1401(a)..... 43

§ 1402..... 6

§ 1421..... 6

§ 1501..... 2, 6

§ 1501(a)..... 30

§ 1501(a)(2)(A)..... 3, 5, 20, 21, 26, 35

§ 1501(a)(2)(B)..... 4, 19

§ 1501(a)(2)(E)..... 5

§ 1501(a)(2)(F)..... 3, 5, 6, 25

§ 1501(a)(2)(G)..... 3, 5

§ 1501(a)(2)(H)..... 6

§ 1501(a)(2)(I)..... 3, 7, 21, 35

§ 1501(a)(2)(J)..... 3, 7, 35

§ 1501(b)..... 1, 8, 27

§ 1513..... 6, 43

§ 1513(a)..... 43

§ 2001..... 6

§ 10101(a)..... 6

§ 10106..... 2

§ 10106(a)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... 2

Legislative Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. H6608 (June 11, 2009)..... 26

155 Cong. Rec. H8002-8003 (July 10, 2009)..... 26

*Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms:
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 22, 26*

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. II (2010)..... 6, 25, 26

Joint Comm. on Taxation, 111th Cong., *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the "Reconciliation Act of 2010," as amended, in Combination with the "Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act"* 31 (Mar. 21, 2010). 30

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009). 26

The Economic Case for Health Reform: Hearing before the H. Comm. on the Budget, 111th Cong. (2009). 25, 26

State Coverage Initiatives: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 110th Cong. (2008). 20

Miscellaneous

Bruce Ackerman, *Taxation and the Constitution*, 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (Jan. 1999). 40

Cong. Budget Office, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (Nov. 30, 2009) 7

Cong. Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (Dec. 2008) *passim*

Cong. Budget Office, *The Long-Term Budget Outlook* (June 2009) 5

Council of Economic Advisers, *The Economic Case for Health Care Reform* (June 2009). 25, 26

Council of Economic Advisers, *Economic Report of the President* (Feb. 2010). 26

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010). 5, 7, 31
